
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



ACTS AND RESOLVES 

I' ASSED BY THE 

FORTIETH 

OF THE 

STATE OF :NIAINE. 

1861. 

l'ublishecl by the Secretary of State, agreeably to ReiColvps of JUll0 28, 1 H20, 
February 2G, 18<10, amI i.lm·ch 113, 184~!. 

AUGUSTA: 
STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTEHS TO 'l'IJ1<l STATE. 

1861. 



RESOLVES 
OF THE 

ST.L~11E OF J\lIAINE. 

1861. 
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OHAP. 13. 

Guu houso in 
]{ilo, in favor 
of. 

Proyiso. 

. Secl'chtl'Y of 
state (lil'ected 
to fumish 
cities towns 
ami piantations 
annnal reports. 

-to be takon 
hy momhors of 
the houso of 
TOpl'CScnta.­
til'es. 

Town of En­
fiold, in fayor 
of. 

GUN HOUSE IN MlLO.-CERTAIN DOCUi\'IENTS.-TOWN OF ENFIELD. 

Resolye providing for the completion of the gun house in Milo. 

Resolved, That the governor with the consont of the council, is 
horeby authorized to payor cause to be paid out of the state 
treasury the sum of three hundred dollars, to such person or pel'" 
sons as they may direct, for the purpose of aiding tho members of 
the C company of artillery in tho first division of the "olunteer 
militia of Maino, in the complotion of the building orected in the 
town of Milo for a gun house and armory for said company; pTO­

'vided, said sum shall with such aid as may be rendered by said 
company, be sufficient in all respects to render the same suitable 
for the safe keeping of the ordnance and ordnance apparatus and 
other property committed by the state to the care of said company, 
and also for an armory and place of meeting and drill for said com­
pany. 

[Approved February 14, 18131.] 

Resolve requiring the secretary of state to furnish cities, towns und plantations with 
certain documents. 

Resolved, That the secretary. of state be and is hereby directed 
to furnish for the use of each city, town and organizod plantation 
in this state yearly, a copy of all such reports as are distributed 
in pamphlet form to mombers of the legislature, said reports to be 
taken by each member of the house of representatives to their 
respective cities, towns and plantations and deposited in the office 
of the clerk thereof. 

[Approved Februury 14. 18131.] 

Resolve in favor of the town of Enfield. 

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby directed to quit claim to 
the town of Enfield, all the right, iitle and interest the stato has 
to the following lots of land in said town, viz: lot number three, 
in the first range, and lot number one, in the second range of lots 
in said town. 

[Approved Februury 14, 18131.] 


